
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 3 May 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Papers to note 

(09.30 - 09.35)   

 

2.1 Mental Health support in Higher Education 

 (Pages 1 - 2)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language following meeting 

on 23 November - CYPE(6)-13-23 - Paper to note 1 

 

2.2 Implementation of education reforms 

 (Pages 3 - 5)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Higher Education sector - CYPE(6)-13-23 - Paper to note 2 

 

2.3 Implementation of education reforms 

 (Pages 6 - 7)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Chair of Universities Wales - CYPE(6)-13-23 - Paper to 

note 3 

 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.4 Implementation of education reforms 

 (Pages 8 - 9)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Chair of the National Training Federation Wales - CYPE(6)-

13-23 - Paper to note 4 

 

2.5 Implementation of education reforms 

 (Pages 10 - 11)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Chair of Colegau Cymru - CYPE(6)-13-23 - Paper to note 5 

 

2.6 Implementation of education reforms 

 (Pages 12 - 13)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Chief Executive Officer, Qualifications Wales - CYPE(6)-13-

23 - Paper to note 6 

 

2.7 Implementation of Education
[...]
3-23 

- Paper to note 16 

 

2.17 Forward work Programme 

 (Pages 47 - 48)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee to the 

NSPCC Cymru - CYPE(6)-13-23 - Paper to note 17 

 

2.18 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Pages 49 - 50)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the National Deaf Children’s Society - CYPE(6)-13-23 - Paper to 

note 18 

 

2.19 Forward work programme 

 (Page 51)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Kyle Jamie Eldridge - CYPE(6)-13-23 - Paper to note 19 

 

2.20 Matters related to legislation - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 

 (Pages 52 - 53)  

Attached Documents:  

Correspondence between the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

and Families First in Education Wales - CYPE(6)-13-23 - Paper to note 20 

 

2.21 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Pages 54 - 58)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Equality and Human Rights Commission - CYPE(6)-13-23 - Paper 

to note 21 



 

 

2.22 Implementation of education reforms 

 (Page 59)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Colegau Cymru - CYPE(6)-13-23 - Paper to note 22 

 

2.23 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform 

 (Pages 60 - 83)  

Attached Documents:  

Additional information from the British Association of Social Workers 

following the meeting on 2 March - CYPE(6)-13-23 - Paper to note 23 

 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and for the first item of 

the meeting on 10 May 

(09.35)   

 

4 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

consideration of the draft report 

(09.35 - 11.00) (Pages 84 - 209)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft Report - CYPE(6)-13-23 - Private paper 

Legal Advice Note - Corporate parenting - CYPE(6)-13-23 - Private paper 

Legal Advice Note - The Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Act 2016 - CYPE(6)-

13-23 - Private paper 

 

Break  

(11.00 - 11.10) 

 

5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 - consideration of the 

Welsh Government response 

(11.10 - 11.40) (Pages 210 - 240)  

Attached Documents:  

Welsh Government Response - CYPE(6)-13-23 - Private paper 



 

 

6 Education access for disabled children and young people - 

consideration of engagement strategy 

(11.40 - 11.50) (Pages 241 - 254)  

Attached Documents:  

Engagement with Welsh Youth Parliament (“WYP”) - CYPE(6)-13-23 - Private 

paper 

Online Citizen Advisory Group - CYPE(6)-13-23 - Private paper 

 

7 Pre-appointment hearing for Chief Executive of the Commission 

for Tertiary Education and Research - consideration of the 

approach 

(11.50 - 12.05) (Pages 255 - 258)  

Attached Documents:  

Consideration of the approach - CYPE(6)-13-23 - Private paper 



Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg ac Addysg  

Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jeremy.Miles@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Jeremy.Miles@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

21 March 2023 

Dear members of the committee 

During the Children, Young People and Education (CYPE) Committee session on 23rd 
November I, as the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, agreed to provide Wales-
wide data on the prevalence of disclosure of mental health conditions among students. 

I recognise that this response is coming to you outside of the deadline and I apologise for 
the delay in providing this information. 

The most recent data we have available indicates an increase in the prevalence of poor 
mental health amo
[...]
ovided. I wrote to Chair on this issue on 8 March and I 

am grateful to the Committees that have responded. As this work progresses, I will continue to 

provide updates to Committees on developments. 

If you have any questions about any aspect of the Draft Budget process, please feel free to contact 

me or the Clerk to the Finance Committee, Owain Roberts, 0300 200 6388, 

seneddfinance@senedd.wales.  

Yours sincerely, 

 

Peredur Owen Griffiths 

Chair, Finance Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 31

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s135424/Letter%20from%20the%20Chair%20of%20the%20Finance%20Committee%20to%20Committee%20Chairs%20in%20relation%20to%20draft%20budget%20docum.pdf


 

 

 

 

 

 

8 March 2023 

Dear Committee Chairs, 

Scrutiny of the Draft Budget 2023-24: Evidence provided by the Welsh Government 

In our report on the scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24, we made several 
recommendations relating to budget presentation improvements. We also agreed to consult 
Committees on the documentation provided by the Welsh Government alongside its Draft Budget 
proposals, concluding that: 

“Conclusion 1. We welcome the Minister’s willingness to consider ways in which 
budget documentation can be improved. While we have reflected our views above, 
the Committee has decided to consult Senedd committees on their experiences of 
scrutinising this year’s budget documentation and ways in which improvements 
can be made.” 

As a result, in reflecting on this year’s budget scrutiny experience and in seeking improvements to the 
budget documentation provided by the Welsh Government at the 2024-25 Draft Budget and beyond, 
I would be grateful for the views of your committee in response to the following question: 

What improvements would you like to see in the Welsh Government’s Draft Budget documentation 
and subsequent ministerial written evidence?  

Y Pw
[...]
en to the Minister for Education and Welsh 

Language regarding the matter. We would welcome the Committee’s support in pressing for a 

workable solution to increase the number of Teachers of the Deaf on a sustainable long-term basis.  

Teachers of the Deaf play a vital role in supporting deaf children by visiting them at home, in the early 

years and at school or college to give them specialist teaching. They advise parents, teachers and other 

school staff on how best to support deaf children’s learning.  

However, recent research1 shows that Wales has lost 1 in 5 Teachers of the Deaf since 2011 and that 

one-third of them are set to retire within the next decade or so. The service is already struggling with 

capacity, and this is set to worsen if the decline in Teacher of the Deaf numbers is allowed to continue. 

To close the educational attainment gap of up to 20% between deaf learners and their hearing peers, 

and to properly provide early years support for families with newly identified deaf children, more 

Teachers of the Deaf are needed. With the right support in place, deaf children can achieve anything 

their hearing peers can, but this isn’t currently happening and many fall behind.  

Under the Additional Learning Needs Code, local authorities are responsible for planning their ALN 

workforce and are required to keep this under review (Chapter 7).  

This Cross-Party Group calls for a clear steer from Welsh Government to local authorities on the need 

for Teachers of the Deaf, to secure the improvements we need to see in the educational outcomes of 

deaf children. Local authorities must take this into account in their workforce planning and address 

the lack of provision.  

Professionals tell National Deaf Children’s Society Cymru that much of the work around the 

implementation of the ALN Reforms for deaf children falls to Teachers of the Deaf, in addition to their 

previous duties. One professional described this transferral process a
[...]
sday 26 April 2023 

Dear Jayne, 

Subject: Follow up from meeting with the EHRC Wales 

Thank you for meeting with us at the end of last month to discuss our CRC 

report. As discussed, please find below more information on our concerns 

regarding restraint in schools, which we hope is helpful in drafting a letter to the 

Minister for Education and Welsh Language.  

Our inquiry 

In June 2021 we published our Restraint in schools inquiry: using meaningful 

data to protect children’s rights. One of our key findings was that there is no 

reliable data in Wales or England on the extent to which restraint is used 

disproportionately on protected groups of children.  

A key recommendation within the report was for the Welsh Government, and 

CYPE(6)-13-23 - Paper to note 21

Pack Page 54

Agenda Item 2.21

https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/inquiries-and-investigations/inquiry-how-schools-are-monitoring-use-restraint
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/inquiries-and-investigations/inquiry-how-schools-are-monitoring-use-restraint


 

Bydd y Comisiwn yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg a’r Saesneg. 

The Commission welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Ff/T: 029 2044 7710 
E: correspondence@equalityhumanrights.com 

Tŷ'r Cwmnïau (Llawr 1af), 
Ffordd y Goron, Caerdydd, CF14 3UZ  

Companies House (1st Floor), 
Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ  

equalityhumanrights.com 

the UK Government, to have national minimum standards set for recording the 

use of restraint in schools. These should include, for example, the type of 

restraint used, the reason(s) for the use of restraint and the protected 

characteristics of the child ((including age, sex, disability – broken down by 

impairment type – and race) .  

A further recommendation was for the Welsh Government to set a national 

priority with the aim of minimising restraint and reducing its disproportionate 

use. It was recommended that this should be based on national data about the 

use of restra
[...]
29 2044 7710 
E: correspondence@equalityhumanrights.com 

Tŷ'r Cwmnïau (Llawr 1af), 
Ffordd y Goron, Caerdydd, CF14 3UZ  

Companies House (1st Floor), 
Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ  

equalityhumanrights.com 

Furthermore, this is at odds with the focus in Wales on Children’s Rights and 

the Children (Abolition of Defence of Reasonable Punishment) (Wales) Act 

2020.  

We would welcome the support of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee in further scrutinising the Welsh Government on this issue. We hope 

the information provided is helpful, if you require any further information please 

let us know.  

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

Rev Ruth Coombs 

Head of Wales 

Wales | Cymru 

Pack Page 58



Uned 7 Cae Gwyrdd, Greenmeadow Springs, Tongwynlais, Caerdydd CF15 7AB 
www.colegaucymru.ac.uk   helo@colegaucymru.ac.uk  Ff: 029 2052 2500 

Cwmni Cofrestredig Rhif 2832103   Elusen Gofrestredig Rhif 1060182 

Unit 7 Cae Gwyrdd, Greenmeadow Springs, Tongwynlais, Cardiff CF15 7AB 
www.collegeswales.ac.uk  hello@collegeswales.ac.uk   T: 029 2052 2500 
Registered Company No 2832103   Registered Charity Number: 1060182 

Children, Young People and Education Committee 
Welsh Parliament  
Cardiff Bay,  
Cardiff,  
CF99 1SN 

26 April 2023 

Views on the implementation of the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Act 2021 

Dear Jayne, 

Thank you for your letter. Following our previous submission in August 2022, I’d like to highlight the 
following matters: 

Admission to HE is still greatly impacted by social and economic background, so the FE sector would 
watch with interest whether the current qualification reforms, and implementation of the Commission 
for Tertiary Education and Research, have an impact on this. When it comes to learners studying HE at 
an FE institution, it is important to remember that they are typically older, and have work and/or family 
commitments. These students are also usually from lower socio-economic backgrounds, so the 
committee mig
[...]
s
	2.16 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners
	2.17 Forward work Programme
	2.18 Information from Stakeholders
	2.19 Forward work programme
	2.20 Matters related to legislation - Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	5.6 Correspondence from Families First in Education Wales: Home schooling
	20230221 FFEW to LJC - Welsh Lang in HS.e
	FFiEW_Submission_to_rebutt_CCfW
	Response-form-home-education-consultation by Protecting Home Education Wales

	PTN 20 - Correspondence between the Legislation Justice and Constitution Committee and Families First in Education Wales.pdf
	Correspondence from Families First in Education Wales Home schooling.pdf
	20230221 FFEW to LJC - Welsh Lang in HS.e
	FFiEW_Submission_to_rebutt_CCfW
	Response-form-home-education-consultation by Protecting Home Education Wales



	2.21 Information from Stakeholders
	2.22 Implementation of education reforms
	2.23 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform
	4 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - consideration of the draft report
	Legal Advice Note - Corporate parenting - CYPE(6)-13-23 - Private paper
	Legal Advice Note - The Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Act 2016 - CYPE(6)-13-23 - Private paper

	5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 - consideration of the Welsh Government response
	6 Education access for disabled children and young people - consideration of engagement strategy
	Online Citizen Advisory Group - CYPE(6)-13-23 - Private paper

	7 Pre-appointment hearing for Chief Executive of the Commission for Tertiary Education and Research - consideration of the approach





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 3 May 2023 

Meeting time: Times Not Specified

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13322 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jayne Bryant MS (Chair) 

James Evans MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Tom Lewis-White (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Catherine McKeag (Official) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

Sian Hughes (Researcher) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/2cff690e-26bc-48cc-b0dd-daec472b38c3?autostart=True


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Laura Jones, there was no substitute.   

  

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and for the first item of the 

meeting on 10 May  

3.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

4 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

consideration of the draft report  

4.1 The Committee considered the draft report. It would be considered further at next 

week’s meeting. 

 

5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 - consideration of the Welsh 

Government response  

5.1 Members considered the response from the Welsh Government and paper to note 

10, a letter from the Finance Committee. Members agreed to write back to the Finance 

Committee with their views on ministerial written evidence.  



 

 

6 Education access for disabled children and young people - 

consideration of engagement strategy.  

6.1 Members agreed the approach to engage with the Welsh Youth Parliament. They 

also discussed and agreed the preferred role and output of the online advisory group. 

 

7 Pre-appointment hearing for Chief Executive of the Commission for 

Tertiary Education and Research - consideration of the approach  

7.1 Members agreed the approach. They also agreed to write to the Minister for 

Education and Welsh Language regarding the pre-appointment process. 


